### CH \$240.00 2567406

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM445221

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND		09/29/2017	Public Limited Company: IRELAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.
Street Address:	544 CHESTNUT STREET
City:	CHATTANOOGA
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37402
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2567406	PLAYCORE
Registration Number:	1161154	BIGTOYS
Registration Number:	1219236	BIG TOYS
Registration Number:	1874772	EARLYWORKS
Registration Number:	3164739	ROCK 'N CROSS
Registration Number:	1937483	SKYGAME
Registration Number:	3069259	PLAYWORX
Serial Number:	86160360	PLAYWORX: IF YOU CAN DREAM IT, WE CAN BU
Registration Number:	3069260	PLAYWORX

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2126983599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2126983500

**Email:** patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Dechert LLP

Address Line 1: 1095 Avenue of the americas Address Line 4: new york, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	377732-155094							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin Peacock							
SIGNATURE:	/Erin Peacock/							
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2017							
Total Attachments: 10								
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	_Wisconsin#page1.tif							
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	_Wisconsin#page2.tif							
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	e=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore_Wisconsin#page3.tif							
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	_Wisconsin#page4.tif							
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	_Wisconsin#page5.tif							
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	_Wisconsin#page6.tif							
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	_Wisconsin#page7.tif							
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	_Wisconsin#page8.tif							
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	_Wisconsin#page9.tif							
source=Playcore_IP_Release_Playcore	_Wisconsin#page10.tif							

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** (the "<u>Release</u>") is made as of September 29, 2017, by **THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND**, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of **PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.** (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2014, by and among Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent (as heretofore amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2014, by and between Grantor and Collateral Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), the Grantor granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "IP Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2014 at Reel 5292, Frame 0891 and was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on or about the same date;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied in full the terms of the Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement and requests a release of the IP Security Interest; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, desires to terminate and grant a release of the IP Security Interest as provided in this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby (a) terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, (b) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the IP Security Interest in its entirety and (c) reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the any of the Intellectual Property Collateral (including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights identified on Schedule A attached hereto) and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto.
- 2. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Release.
- 3. At the request and sole expense of Grantor, Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release.

[Signature page follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent

Name: Title:

MANU

Ву:\_

Name: A U

[Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

### Schedule A

[see attached]

### 1102094.03-NYCSR01A

## PlayCore Wisconsin - Patent Schedule

Granted in, Granted Granted Granted Granted	Playcore, Inc. Playcore Wisconsin, Inc. Playcore Wisconsin, Inc. Playcore Wisconsin, Inc. Playcore, Inc. Playcore, Inc.	(22-Nov-2011) D455806 (16-Apr-2002) 7193167 (20-Mar-2007) Re42339 (10-May-2011) 6874970 (05-Apr-2005) D455190 (02-Apr-2002)	(26-Mar-2009) 29/135,300 (09-Jan-2001) 10/152,530 (21-May-2002) 12/661,614 (19-Mar-2010) 10/268,305 (10-Oct-2002) 29/130,973 (12-Oct-2000) 29/115,494	Combination balance beam and seat  Competitive Swimming Starting System  Competitive Swimming Starting System  Coupling assembly having a split ring collar locking mechanism  Curved climber	United States
	Playcore Playcore Wisconsin, Inc. Playcore Wisconsin, Inc. Playcore Wisconsin, Inc.	7892101 (22-Feb-2011) D583159 (23-Dec-2008) D478145 (05-Aug-2003)	12/175,543 (18-Jul-2008) 29/319,033 (03-Jun-2008) 13/015,161 (27-Jan-2011) 29/170,003 (30-Oct-2002) 12/412,265	Child swing chair Child swing chair Clamp Clamp Climber handhold	United States United States United States United States United States
Pending Pending Pending	Playcore Playcore Playcore		13/842,491 (15-Mar-2013) 29/449,846 (15-Mar-2013) 13/781,680 (28-Feb-2013)	Bicycle service kits  Bicycle service kits  Bicycle service rack	United States United States United States
Granted Granted Pending	Record Owner Playcore, Inc. Playcore Playcore	Patent No. (Issue Date) D428958 (01-Aug-2000) 8684852 (01-Apr-2014)	App. No, (App. Date) 29/104,291 (03-May-1999) 13/353,913 (19-Jan-2012) 29/449,870 (15-Mar-2013)	Accessible play curb  Angled rotating merry go round  Bicycle service kit	Jurisdiction United States United States United States

1102094.03-NYCSR01A

MSW - Draft May 29, 2014 - 6:56 PM

Jurisdiction	Title	App. No. (App. Date)	(Issue Date)	Record Owner	Status
		11/703,027	7578745	Playcore Wisconsin,	
United States	Elevated hand-held merry-go-round	(06-Feb-2007)	(25-Aug-2009)	Inc.	Granted
2		12/491,776	7874926	Playcore Wisconsin,	
Office States	Elevated naid-neid meny-go-round	13/009,959	8529362	Playcore Wisconsin,	Granted
United States	Elevated hand-held merry-go-round	(20-Jan-2011)	(10-Sep-2013)	Inc.	Granted
		95/000637	7874926	Playcore Wisconsin,	
United States	Elevated hand-held merry-go-round	(16-Jan-2012) 29/104 570	(11-Dec-2013)	Inc.	Granted
United States	Enclosed slide	(07-Mar-1999)	(22-Aug-2000)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
		29/130,972	D455809		
United States	Fat pipe climber	(12-Oct-2000)	(16-Apr-2002)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
United States	Fat pipe link	29/130,974 (12-Oct-2000)	D455470 (09-Apr-2002)	Plavcore, Inc.	Granted
United States	Fish tail play feature	29/132,333 (07-Nov-2000)	D445474 (24-Jul-2001)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
United States	Hand hold assembly	61/706,956 (28-Sep-2012)		Playcore	Expired
United States	Inverted arch deck	29/104,322 (03-May-1999)	D423625 (25-Apr-2000)	Playcore Inc.	Granted
		29/271740	D568434		) •
Office States	Large Handing and spinning playground device	29/130,989	D448855	Playcore	Granted
United States	Leaf enclosure	(12-Oct-2000)	(02-Oct-2001)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
United States	Method for assembling a metal design panel on a08/491,401 metal support structure (19-Jun-19)	08/491,401 (19-Jun-1995)	5674418 (07-Oct-1997)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
	g overhead hand-over-hand climbing	09/757,295	6503174		
United States	device	(09-Jan-2001)	(07-Jan-2003)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
United States	Play deck	29/135,301 (09-Jan-2001)	D449363 (16-Oct-2001)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
I Inited States	Dlay panel installation	13/356,744 (24-lan-2012)	8647165 (11_Feb-2014)	Playcore Wisconsin,	Granted
United States	Play System Connector	29/459,162 (26-lun-2013)	,	Playcore Wisconsin,	Pending
United States	Play System Connector	29/459,164 (26-Jun-2013)		core Wisconsin,	Pending
		20000	D 550001	J	
United States	Playground balance pod	(17-Feb-2005)	(04-Sep-2007)	Inc.	Granted

Inrisdiction	Title	App. No.	Patent No.	Record Owner	Status
		79/130 985	D460791		
United States	Playground car	(12-Oct-2000)	(23-Jul-2002)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
	k	08/209,952	5443012	consin,	
United States	Play ground carriage	(11-Mar-1994)	(22-Aug-1995)		Granted
		08/702,655	5816167	Playcore Wisconsin,	
United States	Play ground carnage	(13-Feb-1997)	(06-Oct-1998)		Granted
Inited States	Discorpinal Corrigore	(08-Apr-1998)	6044766 (04-Apr-2000)	Playcore Wisconsin,	Granted
	- as Orvana variano	(00 4 404 405 0)	(0. 2302 = 000)	netime, A Division	
		29/223,655	D521099	of Playcore Wisconsin,	
United States	Play ground climber	(17-Feb-2005)	(16-May-2006)	_	Granted
				Gametime, A Division	
United States	Play ground climber	29/223, /45 (17-Feb-2005)	(28-Mar-2006)	Inc.	Granted
		29/095,688	D419633		
United States	Play ground climbing apparatus	(28-Oct-1998)	(25-Jan-2000)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
		29/115,491	D435622		
United States	Playground deck	(15-Dec-1999)	(26-Dec-2000)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
		10/980,774	7118514	Playcore Wisconsin,	
United States	Playground equipment	(02-Nov-2004)	(10-Oct-2006)		Granted
		10/961,238	7975437	Playcore Wisconsin,	
United States	Playground roof support	(08-Oct-2004)	(12-Jul-2011)	L	Granted
		10/961,106	7617637	Playcore Wisconsin,	
United States	Playground roof system	(08-Oct-2004)	(17-Nov-2009)		Granted
		29/271,719	D548473		
United States	Playground seat	(25-Jan-2007)	(14-Aug-2007)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
		29/113,842	D427272		
United States	Playground slide	(12-Nov-1999)	(07-Jun-2000)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
	Playground spinning element with noise making	10/119,459	6551167		
United States	device	(10-Apr-2002)	(2-Apr-2003)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
		29/113,544	D427271		
United States	Playground stairs	(05-Nov-1999)	(27-Jun-2000)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
		29/115,496	D432616		
United States	Playground structure panel	(15-Dec-1999)	(24-Oct-2000)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
		29/130,965	D454209		
United States	Rain forest canopy	(12-Oct-2000)	(05-Mar-2002)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted
	Recreation deck with central load bearing	09/233,966	6165106		
United States	member	(20-Jan-1999)	(26-Dec-2000)	Playcore, Inc.	Granted

United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		Jurisdiction
Volcano climber		Volcano climber		Volcano climber		Volcano climber		Two surface, reversible slide		Device	Tilted Hanging And Spinning Playground	Swing support connector		Swing support connector		Swing seat		Swing harness		Between Child and Caretaker	Swing Designed to Promote Attunement	Swimmer's Starting Block		Small hanging and spinning playground device		game pieces	Slide and support with games or interactive	Slide		Sky bridge play feature		Roof cap for playground deck		Title
(20-Feb-2004)	29/199,963	(20-Feb-2004)	29/199,962	(20-Feb-2004)	29/199,961	(30-Oct-2002)	29/170,000	(14-Aug-1996)	08/696,613	(25-Jan-2007)	29/271,739	(11-Apr-2011)	13/083,891	(30-Apr-2008)	12/112,109	(08-May-2008)	29/317,852	(08-May-2008)	29/317,846	(23-Aug-2013)	13/974,762	(21-Jan-2000)	29/117,425	(25-Jan-2007)	29/271,738	(05-Jun-2000)	09/587,710	(15-Nov-2002)	29/171,119	(24-Jul-2002)	29/164,402	(15-Dec-1999)	29/115,492	App. No. (App. Date)
(31-Aug-2004)	D495392	(21-Sep-2004)	D496423	(14-Sep-2004)	D496088	(27-Jul-2004)	D493504	(18-Nov-1997)	5688180	(15-Jan-2008)	D559936	(01-Jan-2013)	8342463	(07-Aug-2012)	8235338	(25-Nov-2008)	D581176	(08-Sep-2009)	D599587			(22-Oct-2002)	D464699	(15-Jan-2008)	D559935	(11-Feb-2003)	6517467	(02-Dec-2003)	D483089	(15-Jul-2003)	D477378	(13-Mar-2001)	D438928	Patent No. (Issue Date)
Inc.	Playcore Wisconsin,	Playcore, Inc.		Playcore		Playcore		Playcore		Playcore		Playcore		Playcore Wisconsin		Inc.	Playcore Wisconsin,	Playcore		Playcore, Inc.		Inc.	Playcore Wisconsin,	Playcore, Inc.		Playcore, Inc.		Record Owner						
Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Pending		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Granted		Status

# PlayCore Wisconsin Trademark Schedule

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App No. (App. Date)	Reg. No. (Reg. Date)	Owner	Status
U.S. Federal	PLAYCORE	76/306,214 (28-Aug-2001)	2567406 (07-May-2002)	PlayCore Wisconsin, Inc.	Registered
U.S. Federal		73/241,694 (06-Dec-1979)	1161154 (14-Jul-1981)	Playcore Wisconsin, Inc.	Registered
U.S. Federal	BIGTOYS	73/239,357 (15-Nov-1979)	1219236 (07-Dec-1982)	Playcore Wisconsin, Inc.	Registered
1		74/802,028	1874772		
O.S. I Caciai	EVICE I MOINING	78/607.872	3164739	1 Idy COIC WISCOIISIII, IIIC.	registered
U.S. Federal	ROCK 'N CROSS	(13-Apr-2005)	(31-Oct-2006)	Playcore Wisconsin, Inc.	Registered
		74/460,991	1937483		
U.S. Federal	SKYGAME	(22-Nov-1993)	(21-Nov-1995)	Playcore Wisconsin, Inc.	Registered
		78/410,927	3069259		
U.S. Federal	PLAYWORX	(30-Apr-2004)	(14-Mar-2006)	Playcore Wisconsin, Inc.	Registered
	PLAYWORX: IF YOU  CAN DREAM IT WE	095 091/98			
U.S. Federal	CAN BUILD IT	(08-Jan-2014)		Playcore Wisconsin, Inc.	Pending
		78/411,053	3069260		
U.S. Federal		(30-Apr-2004)	(14-Mar-2006)	Playcore Wisconsin, Inc.	Registered

### PlayCore Wisconsin U.S. Copyright Schedule

Copyright	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
GameTime: 2006	PlayCore	TX 6-573-636	18-May-2007	Registered
GameTime: 2007	PlayCore	TX 6-573-637	18-May-2007	Registered
GameTime 2008 (catalog,				
catalog on disk, positioning				
brochure) date on copies 2008				
Frequency of publication				
annually.	PlayCore	TX 7-054-947	07-Feb-2008	Registered
GameTime 2009 catalog.				
[Published: 2009-01-05. Issue:	Dian-Caus	TW 7 166 600	20 In 2000	D. minta and
2009] GameTime GT Jams Music and	PlayCore	TX 7-166-602	30-Jan-2009	Registered
	PlayCore	TV 7.057.790	07 Eab 2009	Pagistared
Movement Playbook	PlayCore Wisconsin,	TX 7-057-789	07-Feb-2008	Registered
2012 Playground Design Guide	Inc.	TX 7-521-360	02-Apr-2012	Registered
2012 Flayground Design Guide	PlayCore Wisconsin,	1X /-321-300	02-Apr-2012	Registered
2013 Playground Design Guide	Inc.	TX 7-676-116	08-Feb-2013	Registered
2013 I laygiouna Design Guide	PlayCore Wisconsin,	124 7-070-110	00-1 00-2013	Registered
Blueprint For Play, Build It	Inc.	TX 7-705-208	07-Mar-2013	Registered
Bracemin 1 of 1 my, Bund 1	PlayCore Wisconsin,	111 / /03 200	07 IVIII 2013	registered
Blueprint For Play, Design It	Inc.	TX 7-705-159	07-Mar-2013	Registered
	PlayCore Wisconsin,	11177700 103	0 / 1/ <b>141 2</b> 015	1108151010
Blueprint For Play, Fund It	Inc.	TX 7-705-179	07-Mar-2013	Registered
	PlayCore Wisconsin,			
Blueprint For Play, Plan It	Inc.	TX 7-705-133	07-Mar-2013	Registered
•	PlayCore Wisconsin,			
Blueprint For Play, Sustain It	Inc.	TX 7-705-202	07-Mar-2013	Registered
•	PlayCore Wisconsin,			
Playground slide in	Inc.	VA 1-292-296	30-Aug-2004	Registered
	PlayCore Wisconsin,			
Playground slide out	Inc.	VA 1-301-697	30-Aug-2004	Registered
Unified We Play Partnership				
Best Practices For Play And	PlayCore Wisconsin,			
Recreation	Inc.	TX 7-771-565	12-Aug-2013	Registered
2011 Playground Design Guide	PlayCore, Inc.	TX 7-389-771	20-Jun-2011	Registered
Park & playground '99	PlayCore, Inc.	TX 4-977-173	26-Apr-1999	Registered
Park and Playground 1998 (and				
derivative works) (GameTime	DI C I	TTX 4 0 6 5 5 5 5 5	26 4 1000	
catalog)	PlayCore, Inc.	TX 4-967-772	26-Apr-1999	Registered
Park and Playground catalog,	Diag Carra La	TX 5 405 (41	24 N 2000	Da minta and
2000 Streetscape Site Furnishings	PlayCore, Inc.	TX 5-405-641	24-Nov-2000	Registered
(and derivative works)	PlayCore, Inc.	TX 5-328-073	11-Dec-2000	Registered
The Power of Urban Play	PlayCore, Inc.	TX 7-327-618	31-Jan-2011	Registered
2 Play Together Fostering	1 lay Core, IIIC.	11/-32/-010	51 <b>-</b> Jan-2011	Registered
Friendships Through Inclusive				
Play	PlayCore, Inc./Lekotek	TX 7-327-632	31-Jan-2011	Registered
- mj	PlayCore, Inc./Natural	111 / 52/ 352	51 Jun 2011	1051310100
	Learning Initiative,			
Pathways for Play Best Practice	College of Design, NC			
Guidelines	State University	TX 7-327-617	31-Jan-2011	Registered

MSW - Draft May 29, 2014 - 7:04 PM

1102098.03-NYCSR01A

Copyright	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
Universal Accessibility 7				
Principles	PlayCore	TXu 1-619-617	09-Jan-2008	Registered
	PlayCore, Inc./Natural			
Creating & Retrofitting Play	Learning Institute,			
Environments Best Practice	College of Design, NC			
Guidelines	State University	TX 7-327-647	31-Jan-2011	Registered
	PlayCore, Inc./Teresa			
Playground Maintenance Guide	Hendy	TX 7-331-042	31-Jan-2011	Registered
	PlayCore, Inc./Teresa			
Playground Supervision Guide	Hendy	TX 7-327-603	31-Jan-2011	Registered
7 Principles of Inclusive	PlayCore, Inc./Utah			
Playground Design	State University	TX 7-327-614	31-Jan-2011	Registered

2

**RECORDED: 09/29/2017**